1921, four thousand dollars for growing desirable Wisconsin forest trees at the state forest nursery at Trout Lake, Wisconsin, such trees to be distributed to farmers and other Wisconsin land owners for planting in Wisconsin under the direction of and on such terms as the conservation commission may determine.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 394, S.]

[Published June 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 363.

AN ACT to amend section 1773 of the statutes, so as to provide for the amendment of articles of incorporation by the incorporators before the completion of organization.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1773 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1773. Until the directors or trustees shall be elected the signers of the articles of organization shall have direction of the affairs of the corporation and make such rules as may be necessary for perfecting its organization, accepting members or regulating the subscription of the capital stock. In stock corporations the first meeting may be held at any time after one-half the capital stock shall have been subscribed; and may be called by any two signers of the articles, at such time and place as they shall appoint, by giving ten days' personal notice thereof in writing to each subscriber of stock or by publishing notice thereof for at least two weeks before such meeting in some newspaper published at or nearest to the designated place of location of the corporation; or such meeting may be held without previous notice if all the subscribers for stock be present in person or by duly authorized attorney. No such corporation shall transact business with any others than its members until at least one-half of its capital stock shall have been duly subscribed and at least twenty per centum of its said capital stock actually paid in; and if any obligation shall be contracted in violation hereof, the corporation offending shall have no right of action thereon; but the signer or signers of the articles and the subscriber or subscribers for stock transacting such business or authorizing the same, or having knowledge thereof, consenting to the incurring of any

debt or liability, as well as the stockholders then existing, shall be personally liable upon the same. The signers of the articles of organization may abandon the organization and revoke the articles or amend the same at any time before fifty per centum of the stock has been subscribed and twenty per centum of its capital stock paid in by signing and acknowledging duplicate, written agreements revoking or amending the original articles of organization and forwarding same to the secretary of state, one agreement to be filed by him and the other agreement to be returned with certificate of the secretary of state attached showing the date when such agreement was filed and accepted by the secretary of state, to be recorded by the register of deeds of the county in which such corporation is located; and the register of deeds shall note on the margin of the record of the articles of incorporation, the volume and page where such agreement is recorded. The register of deeds shall forthwith transmit to the secretary of state a certificate stating the time when such agreement was recorded and shall be entitled to a fee of twenty-five cents therefor to be paid by the person presenting such agreement for record, provided, that the abandonment of the organization or the revocation or amendment of articles in pursuance hereof shall not relieve such corporation or any signer or subscriber for stock or any stockholder then existing from any liability hereby created. Any subscriber may be released from his subscription upon application within ten days after notice of an amendment of the articles as herein provided.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 536, A.]

[Published June 17, 1921.

CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT to repeal subsections (5), (6), (8), (9) and (11) of section 20.20 of the statutes; to amend subsections (1), (2) and (3) of said section; to renumber subsections (7), (10) and (12) of said section; and to create a new subsection (8) and a new subsection (9) of said section 20.20 of the statutes, relating to the state conservation commission, and to amend section 29.10 of the statutes, relating to deer tags and the fees therefor, and making an appropriation.

33---L.